Payroll Taxes 56,307   47,387   49,460
Total Operating Expenses 3,014,214   2,590,084   2,462,361

Net Operating Income (296,730)   55,127   25,018

Other Income (Expense)
Income From Utility Plant Leased to Others 34,623   33,427   33,279
Gain / Loss from Disposition of Utility Property (32,757)   36,834   5,491

Interest & Dividend Income 26,626   11,116   7,341
Nonutility Income 7,023   3,456   190,304
Misc. Non-Utility Exp (2,407)   (1,898)   (4,262)

Total Other Income (Expenses) 33,108   82,935   232,153

Interest Expenses
Interest Expense 176,627   152,765   166,809

Total Interest Expense 176,627   152,765   166,809

Net Income (440,249)$   (14,703)$   90,362$

CAUSE NUMBER 46084-U

COMPARATIVE INCOME STATEMENT
Twelve Months Ended December 31,

Eastern Heights Utilities, Inc.

OUCC
Schedule 4
Page 1 of 1

Test Year Pro Forma Pro Forma
Ended Sch Present Sch Proposed

12/31/2023 Adjustments Ref Rates Adjustments Ref Rates
Operating Revenues

Water Sales
Residential 2,342,749$  15,058$   5-1 2,367,349$   1,018,538   3,385,887$
Residential 9,542   5-2
Commercial 118,103   3,404   PET 121,507   52,278   173,785
Industrial 12,873   12,873   5,539   18,412
Public Authority 68,701   68,701   29,558   98,259
Multi-Family 18,112   18,112   7,793   25,905
Sales for Resale 11,352   11,352   4,884   16,236
Unmetered Water Sales 3,103   3,103   1,335   4,438

Fire Protection
Public 77,041   77,041   33,146   110,187
Private 11,074   11,074   4,765   15,839

Late Payment Fees 15,804   15,804   6,800   22,604
Miscellaneous Service Revenues 38,572   4,324   PET 42,896   42,896

Total Operating Revenues 2,717,484   32,328   2,749,812   1,164,636   1 3,914,448

O&M Expense
Salaries & Wages - Employees 675,214   64,457   6-1 739,671   739,671
Salaries & Wages - Officers 42,601   42,601   42,601
Employee Benefits 433,650   61,405 6-2 495,055   495,055
Purchased power 196,195   6,809 PET 203,004   203,004
Chemicals 68,509   479 PET 68,988   68,988
Materials & Supplies 664,855   785,981   785,981

Periodic Maintenance 108,526 6-3
Asset Mngmt Plan 12,600 6-4

Contractual Services
Engineering 120,007   120,007   120,007
Accounting 38,986   38,986   38,986
Legal 56,016   31,623   31,623
   Out of period (18,891) 6-5
   Non-recurring (5,502) 6-6
Other/Testing 61   61   61
Other 7,385   7,385   7,385

Transportation 46,527   46,527   46,527
Insurance

Vehicle 10,444   (549) PET 9,895   9,895
General Liability -   -   -
Workman's Compensation 11,047   (4,132)   PET 6,915   6,915
Other 45,186   (12,544)   PET 32,642   32,642

Regulatory Commission Expense 3,785   340   6-8 4,125   1,739   1 5,864
Amortization of Rate Case Exp -   15,000   6-7 15,000   15,000
Bad debt expense 13,242   13,242   5,815   1 19,057
Miscellaneous Expense 36   36   36
Additional Payroll Related -   3,277   PET 3,277   3,277
Additional Postage Expense -   2,583   PET 2,583   2,583
System Delivery -   3,563   6-9 3,563   3,563

Depreciation Expense 524,161   524,161   524,161
Payroll Taxes 56,307   278   6-10 56,585   56,585

Total Operating Expenses 3,014,214   237,699   3,251,913   7,553   3,259,466

Net Operating Income (296,730)$   (205,371)$  (502,101)$   1,157,082$  654,981$

Eastern Heights Utilities, Inc.
CAUSE NUMBER 46084-U

Pro Forma  Net Operating Income Statement

OUCC
Schedule 5
Page 1 of 2

Adjustment to capture changes in the number of residential customers during the test year.

Customer Count 12/31/2023 7,224
Times: 12 Months 12
Total Customer Billings 86,688
Less: Actual Residential Test Year Billings 86,135
Net Increase in Customer Billings 553
Times: Average Residential Customer Bill 27.23$

Adjustment Increase (Decrease) 15,058$

2023 Customer Counts:
Months #

[…]

Working Capital Revenue Requirement 315,148
Less: Cash on Hand (405,997)$
Net Working Capital Revenue Requirement -
Divide by: Amortization Period (Years) 3

Annual Working Capital Revenue Requirement -$

   Cash on Hand:
Cash on Hand (Petty Cash) (400)
Working Fund (126,338)
Temp Cash Investments (279,259)

(405,997)$

Eastern Heights Utilities, Inc.
CAUSE NUMBER 46084-U

Working Capital

OUCC
Schedule 9
Page 1 of 1

To reflect the average amount of debt service required over a three year period.

RD Loan 9111 102,996$
RD Loan 9113 67,704
RD Loan 9115 154,632
Farmers and Merchants Bank 190,209

515,541$

Eastern Heights Utilities, Inc.
CAUSE NUMBER 46084-U

Debt Service

OUCC
Schedule 10
Page 1 of 1

Applicant's debt service reserve for Rural Development loans are fully funded and there is no reserve
requirement for the new bank loan.  Therefore there is no debt service revenue requirement.

Eastern Heights Utilities, Inc.
CAUSE NUMBER 46084-U

Debt Service Reserve

OUCC
Schedule 11
Page 1 of 1

Petitioner OUCC OUCC
Current Proposed Proposed More (Less)

Metered Rates
First 3,000 gallons 6.34   10.11$   9.07$   (1.04)$
Next 12,000 gallons 4.32   6.89   6.18   (0.71)
Next 35,000 gallons 3.39   5.40   4.85   (0.56)
Next 100,000 gallons 3.05   4.86   4.36   (0.50)
All Over 150,000 gallons 2.77   4.42   3.96   (0.45)

Minimum
5/8" Meter 19.02   30.32$   27.20$   (3.12)$
3/4" Meter 25.51   40.66   36.49   (4.18)
1" Meter 38.46   61.31   55.01   (6.30)
1 1/2" Meter 78.98   125.90   112.96   (12.94)
2" Meter 121.76   194.09   174.15   (19.94)
3" Meter 247.59   394.67   354.11   (40.56)
4" Meter 412.23   657.11   589.59   (67.52)
6" Meter 843.22   1,344.13   1,206.01   (138.12)

Hydrant Charge Per Month or Year
Public Fire Hydrant 467.19   744.72$   668.20$   (76.53)$
Private Fire Hydrant 467.19   744.72   668.20   (76.53)

Fire Protection Surcharge Per 1,000g or 100cf
2" 74.65   119.00$   106.77$   (12.23)$
3" 167.98   267.77   240.25   (27.52)
4" 298.60   475.98   427.07   (48.91)
6" 671.85   1,070.96   960.91   (110.05)
8" 1,199.72   1,912.41   1,715.89   (196.52)
10" 1,866.23   2,974.86   2,669.16   (305.69)
12" 2,687.36   4,283.78   3,843.58   (440.20)

Eastern Heights Utilities, Inc.
CAUSE NUMBER 46084-U

Current and Proposed Rates and Charges

II. Data Request

Q-4-1: Please confirm the following residential customer counts.  If a count is not correct,
please provide the correct count and indicate how the correct count was determined.

Month -
Year

Residential
Customer

Count
Month -

Year

Residential
Customer

Count
Jan-23 7,135   Jan-24 7,218

Feb-23 7,128   Feb-24 7,208
Mar-23 7,134   Mar-24 7,219
Apr-23 7,145   Apr-24 7,234

May-23 7,145   May-24 7,233